

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ANWAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiff,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

This Document Relates To: All Actions

No. 09 CV 118 (VM)

Judge Victor Marrero

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS ACCOUNTANTS N.V.
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

William R. Maguire
Sarah L. Cave
Gabrielle S. Marshall
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 837-6000

*Attorneys for Defendant
PricewaterhouseCoopers Accountants N.V.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument	1
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE SCIENTER AGAINST PwC NETHERLANDS.	1
A. The Opposition Relies On Impermissible Group Pleading.....	2
B. The Allegations Of “Red Flags” Are Insufficient.....	2
C. Allegations Of GAAS Violations Are Insufficient.....	3
D. The More Compelling Inference Is That PwC Netherlands Did Not Have Fraudulent Intent.....	4
II. THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAW CLAIM AGAINST PwC NETHERLANDS BASED ON ITS 2002 AUDIT REPORT IS UNTIMELY.	4
III. THE STATE LAW CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	5
A. The State Law Claims Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 9(b).	5
B. The Unjust Enrichment Claim Should Be Dismissed.....	6
C. The Negligence Claims Should Be Dismissed For Lack of Privity.....	6
D. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim Against PwC Netherlands For Third Party Breach Of Contract.....	7
E. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Aiding And Abetting And Gross Negligence.	8
F. The State Law Claims Are Time Barred.....	8
IV. THE REMAINING STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED.....	9
A. SLUSA Preempts The State Law Claims.	9
B. The Martin Act Preempts The Non-Fraud Claims.....	10
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apple Bank for Sav. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , No. 603492/06, 2008 WL 498225 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 5, 2008).....	9
<i>AUSA Life Insurance Co. v. Ernst & Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000)	7n
<i>Backus v. Connecticut Community Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:09 CV 1256, 2009 WL 5184360 (D. Conn. Dec. 23, 2009)	9
<i>Barrett v. Freifeld</i> , 64 A.D.3d 736 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	7n
<i>Barron v. Igolnikov</i> , No. 09 Civ 4471, 2010 WL 882890 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010)	9
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 134 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5
<i>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 536 (1985)	6
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , No. 00 Civ. 2284, 2003 WL 21436164 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2003)	6n
<i>CRT Investments, Ltd. v. J. Ezra Merkin</i> , No. 601052 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 5, 2010).....	6, 10
<i>de la Fuente v. DCI Telecomm, Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	5
<i>Department of Economic Development v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 449 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	8n
<i>Dinerstein v. Anchin, Block & Anchin LLP</i> , 41 A.D.3d 167 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	7n
<i>Duke v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 69 (S.D.N.Y 1991)	7n
<i>Flickinger v. Harold C. Brown, Inc.</i> , 947 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1991)	8n
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510, 2005 WL 2277476 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2005)	5n
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	2n
<i>Malhotra v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the U.S.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	5n
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , No. 08-905, 2010 WL 1655827 (Apr. 27, 2010).....	4
<i>Meridian Horizon Fund, LP v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3708, 2010 WL 1257567 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010)	1, 3, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (ctd.)

In re New Century, 588 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....3n

OSRecovery, Inc. v. One Group Int’l, Inc., 354 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....8n

Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal v. Banc of America Sec., LLC, No. 05 Civ. 9016,
2007 WL 528703 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2007).....8n

Pension Committee of University of Montreal v. Banc of America Securities, LLC, No. 05
Civ. 9016, 2010 WL 546964 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2010).....10

Rombach v. Chang, 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....6

Rothman v. Gregor, 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....1

Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. BDO Seidman, LLP, 222 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2000).....6

Serino v. Lipper, 47 A.D.3d 70 (1st Dep’t 2007)9

Shalam v. KPMG LLP, No. 05 CV 3602, 2005 WL 2139928 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005)5n

Stephenson v. Citco Group Ltd., No. 09 CV 00716, 2010 WL 1244007 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1,
2010).....1, 3, 10

Subaru Distributors Corp. v. Subaru of America, Inc., 425 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005).....7

The Limited, Inc. v. McCrory Corp., 683 F. Supp. 387 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....2

In re Tremont Securities Law, State Law & Insurance Litigation, No. 08 Civ. 11117,
2010 WL 1257580 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2010)..... *passim*

Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc., 672 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y.
2009).....2n

Whalen v. Hibernia Foods PLC, No. 04 Civ 3182, 2005 WL 1799370 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1,
2005)3n

White v. Guarente, 43 N.Y.2d 356 (1977).....7n

Williamson ex rel. Lipper Convertibles, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 9 N.Y.3d
1 (2007).....8

In re Winstar Communications, No. 01 CV 3014, 2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27,
2006).....4n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (ctd.)

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2)	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	5, 6
